

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

Ricky Hughes,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Wisconsin Central Ltd., Portaco, Inc.,
and Racine Railroad Products, Inc.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for
the District of Minnesota
Honorable Donovan W. Frank, District Judge

Brief of Defendant–Appellee Racine Railroad Products, Inc.

By:

Raymond L. Tahnk-Johnson (#178585)
LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN G. PILAND
Attorney for Racine Railroad Products, Inc.
7400 College Boulevard, Suite 550
Overland Park, KS 66210
Phone: 913-401-2800
Raymond.Tahnk-Johnson@TheHartford.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CASE AND ORAL ARGUMENT POSITION.....1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. Factual Background.....5

 II. Procedural Background.....7

 III. The Present Appeal9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. Hughes Lacks Standing to Pursue These Claims.....10

 II. Judicial Estoppel Bars Hughes’ Claims.....12

 III. Hughes’ Late Attempt to Correct his Bankruptcy Filing is
 Insufficient to Avoid the Harm he Created.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chartschlaa v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 116 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	4, 11
<i>Cover v. J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc.</i> , 187 F.Supp.3d 1079 (D. Minn. 2016).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Eastman v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	1, 4, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Gustafson v. Bi-State Dev. Agency</i> , 29 F.4th 406 (8th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>In re Brokaw</i> , 452 B.R. 770 (2011).....	4, 11
<i>Johnson v. Oregon</i> , 141 F.3d 1361 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4, 13
<i>Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 983, 985 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	13, 18
<i>Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 848 F.2d 414 (3rd Cir. 1988)...	13
<i>Pako Corp. v. Citytrust</i> , 109 B.R. 368 (D. Bankr. Minn. 1989).....	13
<i>Richardson v. United Parcel Service</i> , 195 B.R. 737 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Wieland v. United States HHS</i> , 793 F.3d 949 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 541.....	13, 19
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1306.....	13, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6009.....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....	1
